0/a 5-6-85

### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND and COASTAL PETROLEUM COMPANY, a Florida corporation,

Petitioners,

VS.

AGRICO CHEMICAL COMPANY, a Delaware corporation,

Respondent.

CASE NO. 66,56

FILED

APR 3 1985

CLERK, SUPHEME COURT.

Chief Deputy Clerk

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, SECOND DISTRICT

# ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT AGRICO CHEMICAL COMPANY

FRED S. NELSON, ESQUIRE
CLAIRE EAGAN, ESQUIRE
HALL, ESTILL, HARDWICK, GABLE,
COLLINGSWORTH AND NELSON, P.C.
4100 Bank of Oklahoma Tower
One Williams Center
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74172

#### and

DAVID G. HANLON, ESQUIRE
JOHN W. PUFFER, III, ESQUIRE
SHACKLEFORD, FARRIOR, STALLINGS &
EVANS, Professional Association
Post Office Box 3324
Tampa, Florida 33601
ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Preliminary Statement	viii
Introduction	1
Statement of the Case and of the Facts	6
Summary of the Argument	9
Argument	11
I. DO THE 1883 SWAMP AND OVERFLOW LANDS DEEDS ISSUED BY THE TRUSTEES INCLUDE SOVEREIGNTY LANDS BELOW THE ORDINARY HIGH-WATER MARK OF NAVIGABLE RIVERS?  Contemporaneous findings made by public officials when Agrico's lands were uncon-	11
ditionally conveyed into private ownersh: that no sovereignty lands were involved are not now open to question	11
II. DOES THE DOCTRINE OF LEGAL ESTOPPEL BY DEED APPLY TO THE 1883 SWAMP AND OVERFLOW DEEDS BARRING THE ASSERTION OF TITLE TO SOVEREIGNTY LANDS	25
III. THE FLORIDA MARKETABLE TITLE ACT PERFECTED AGRICO'S TITLE AGAINST ANY CLAIMS OF THE TRUSTEES AND COASTAL	32
Conclusion	43
Certificate of Service	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases</u> :	
<u>Askew v. Sonson</u> , 409 So.2d 7 (Fla. 1981)	35, 42
<u>Askew v. Taylor</u> , 299 So.2d 72 (Fla. 1st DCA 1974)	23
Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund v. American Cyanamid, 421 So.2d 73 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982)	1
Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund v. Madeira Beach Nominee, Inc., 272 So.2d 209 (Fla. 2d DCA 1973)	38
Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund v. Mobil Oil Corporation, 455 So.2d 412 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	1, 8
Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund v. Paradise Fruit Co., Inc., 414 So.2d 10 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982), rev. denied, 432 So.2d 37 (Fla. 1983)	32, 35, 39
Burns v. Coastal Petroleum Company, 194 So.2d 71 (Fla. 1st DCA 1966), cert. denied, 201 So.2d 549 (Fla. 1967), cert. denied sub nom Coastal Petroleum Company v. Kirk, 389 U.S. 913 (1967)	3, 4
<u>Cheney v. Jones</u> , 14 Fla. 587	24
<u>City of Miami v. St. Joe Paper Co.</u> , 364 So.2d 439 (Fla. 1978)	35, 38, 40
<u>City of Tarpon Springs v. Koch</u> , 142 So.2d 763 (Fla. 2d DCA 1962)	. 28
Coastal Petroleum Company v. American Cyanamid Company, 454 So.2d 6 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	1, 8, 11, 29, 30, 32, 35, 36
Coastal Petroleum Co. v. Mobil Oil Corp., 419 So.2d 1206 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982)	2

	Page
<u>Cases</u> :	
Coastal Petroleum Co. v. U. S. Steel Corp. and Coastal Petroleum Co. v. W. R. Grace & Co., 443 So.2d 985 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)	1
Collins v. Coastal Petroleum Company, 118 So.2d 796 (Fla. 1st DCA 1960)	40
<u>Daniell v. Sherrill</u> , 48 So.2d 736 (Fla. 1950)	29
Deering v. Martin, 95 Fla. 224, 116 So. 54 (1928)	39
<u>Fleeman v. Case, 342</u> So.2d 815 (Fla. 1976)	38
Florida Board of Forestry v. Lindsay, 205 So.2d 358 (Fla. 2d DCA 1967)	28
<u>French v. Fyan</u> , 93 U.S. 169 (1876)	13, 14
<u>Gies v. Fischer</u> , 146 So.2d 361 (Fla. 1962)	23
<u>Heath v. Wallace</u> , 138 U.S. 573 (1891)	13, 15
<u>In re Seaton's Estate</u> , 154 Fla. 446, 18 So. 2d 22 (1944)	42
<u>In re Seven Barrels of Wine</u> , 79 Fla. 1, 83 So. 627 (1920)	37
International Minerals & Chemical Corp. v.  Coastal Petroleum Co., Case No. GCG-81-2480 (Fla. 10th Cir. Ct. April 7, 1983)	2
International Minerals & Chemical Corp. v.  Coastal Petroleum Co., Case No. GCG-83-1002 (Fla. 10th Cir. Ct. June 30, 1983)	2
<u>Lassiter v. Curtiss-Bright Co</u> ., 129 Fla. 728, 177 So. 201 (1937)	41
<u>Leatherman v. Schwab</u> , 98 Fla. 885, 124 So. 459 (1929)	42

	Page
<u>Cases</u> :	
Lobean v. Trustees of Internal Improvement Fund, 118 So.2d 226 (Fla. 1st DCA 1960) cert. discharged 127 So.2d 98 (Fla. 1961)	22, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 44
Marshall v. Hollywood, Inc., 224 So.2d 743 (Fla. 4th DCA 1969), cert. discharged 236 So.2d 114 (Fla. 1970)	41
<u>Martin v. Busch</u> , 93 Fla. 535, 112 So. 274 (1927)	19
Mays v. Kirk, 414 F. 2d 131 (5th Cir. 1969)	15
McCormick v. Hayes, 159 U.S. 332 (1895)	13, 14
Mobil Oil Corp. v. Coastal Petroleum  Co. and the State of Florida, Case No. GCG-82-3250 (Fla. 10th Cir. Ct. May 24, 1983)	2
Morgan v. Canaveral Port Authority, 202 So.2d 884 (Fla. 4th DCA 1962)	13, 16
Odom v. Deltona Corporation, 341 So.2d 977 (Fla. 1976)	passim
<u>Pierce v. Warren</u> , 47 So.2d 857 (Fla. 1950)	19
Pembroke v. Peninsular Terminal Co., 108 Fla. 46, 146 So. 249 (1983)	13, 15, 16, 44
Sawyer v. Modrall , 286 So.2d 610 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973), cert. denied, 297 So. 2d 562 (Fla. 1973)	16, 22, 32, 33, 34, 35, 42, 44
<u>Spencer v. Wiegert</u> , 117 So.2d 221 (Fla. 2d DCA 1959)	31

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u> :	
Starnes v. Marcon Investment Group, 571 F.2d 1369 (5th Cir. 1978)	32
State Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund v. Laney, 399 So.2d 408 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)	32
State Department of Natural Resources v.  Contemporary Land Sales, Inc., 400 So.2d 488 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981)	32
State, ex rel. Buford v. City of Tampa 88 Fla. 196, 102 So. 336 (1924)	22
<u>State, ex rel. Ellis v. Gerbing</u> , 56 Fla. 603, 47 So. 353 (1908)	19
<u>State, ex rel. Motter v. Johnson</u> , 107 Fla. 47, 144 So. 299 (1932)	42
State, ex rel. Peruvian Phosphate Company v.  Board of Phosphate Commissioners, 31 Fla. 558, 12 So. 913 (1893)	22
Trustees of Internal Improvement Fund v. Claughton, 86 So.2d 775 (Fla. 1956)	22
Trustees of the Internal Improvement Fund v. Wetstone, 222 So.2d 10 (Fla. 1969)	22
Trustees of Tufts College v. Triple R Ranch, 275 So.2d 521 (Fla. 1973)	7, 38, 40
<u>Tucker v. Cole</u> , 148 Fla. 214, 3 So.2d 875 (1941)	29
Whaley v. Wotring, 225 So.2d 177, 180 (Fla. 1st DCA 1969)	40

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Statutes</u>	
Florida Statutes, §197.228(2)	16
Florida Statutes, Chapter 712	32, 33
Florida Statutes, §712.01(2)	36
Florida Statutes, §712.01(3)	39
Florida Statutes, §712.03(4)	38
Florida Statutes, §253.12	26
Florida Statutes, Chapter 610	13
Florida Statutes, §718.01(3)	40
Laws of Florida, Ch. 69-308. §1 (1969)	26
Laws of Florida, Ch. 78-288, §1 (1978)	36
Laws of Florida, Ch. 610 (1855)	28
Laws of Florida, Ch. 3461 (1855)	34
Laws of Florida, Ch. 3995 (1886)	34
Laws of Florida, Ch. 6451 (1913)	34
Laws of Florida, Ch. 7304 (1917)	27
Laws of Florida, Ch. 7304, §1 (1917)	15
Laws of Florida, Ch. 9289 (1923)	30
Laws of Florida, Ch. 13670, (1929)	31
Laws of Florida, Ch. 26776 (1951)	27
Swamp Lands Act, 9 U.S. Stat. 519 (1850), 43 USC §§ 981-84	12
Other Authorities	
Maloney, Plager & Baldwin, Water Law and Administration, Ch. 12, at 42 (1968)	23

	Page
Other Authorities (Cont'd)	
Rosen, Public and Private Ownership Rights in Lands Under Navigable Waters: The Governmental/Proprietary Distinction,	
34 U. Fla. L. Rev. 561 (1982)	23
